
Hello everyone, 
The November meeting regarding the 
discussion of issues, provided the club 
with some recurrent themes that should 
provide the membership with some 
direction to go forward. 
 
The following are what seemed to be 
the most consistent issues and con-
cerns: 
 
• Riders beginning before the desig-

nated starting time.  There didn’t 
seem to be as much concern about 
starting late; but starting early was 
objectionable to many. 

• Rides continually get longer and 
longer—There was a time when 
the longest rides were 25 miles; 
even on week-ends.  This practice 
assured that socializing could hap-
pen both before and after a ride 
because no-one would be too far 
out at the end. 

• Club mileage?  How vital is it?  
How far do we go with this?  We 
continue to add miles to existing 
rides plus we add more rides per 
week.  In 1999 there were a total of 
180 club rides for the year, for July 
and August of this year EBC had 
on the schedule 109 rides with 
over 200 options available.  

• The dwindling number of “hosted” 
rides—with some having rather 
serious mileage so that by the time 
some riders return other riders 
have already left! 

• Advocacy continues to be a very 
important part of the club and we 
should continue to expand our fo-
cus.  There was some concern that 
more members could be involved. 

  
Think about it.  The banquet is coming 
up and we are going to experience a 
venue that will be new to some and a 
return for others.  The committee 
(Hope and Vicky) chose Kirby’s for 
this year’s festive occasion.  Further 
information is found elsewhere in this 
issue.   Remember, at the banquet we 
will also be electing officers for 2011.   
 
All positions are up for re-election as 
per our by-laws.  Openings for sure are 
secretary, membership, editor of the 
newsletter, and Touring.  If you would 
be willing to serve, please contact one 
of the nominating committee members:  
Paul Jensen, Darlene Wefel, Hank 
Hudson, Jay Vercellotti or Rusty 
Yeager.  The committee will announce 
those who have shown a desire or in-
terest in one or any of the positions at 
the December meeting.  However, the 
bylaws do open up nominations at the 
banquet for anyone who is a member 
and wishes to be considered for an of-
fice. Hope to see you at the December 
meeting as we will continue to discuss 
anything riding.  And of course  at the 
Annual Meeting (The banquet) on 
January 15 at Kirby’s. 
Cheers, 
Paul   

THE PRESIDENT’S CORNER 
Paul Jensen 

EBC CONTACTS 
 
Paul Jensen—President 
812-760-6158 
 
Hank Hudson—Vice President 
812-492-7325 
 
Vicky Ashworth—Secretary 
812-426-2489 
 
Darlene Wefel—Treasurer 
812-568-9828 
 
Dave Ashworth—Membership 
812-426-2489 
 
Rusty Yeager—Statistician 
812-402-1787 
 
Jay Vercellotti—Touring/Webmaster 
812-746-9350 
 
Ann Pendley—Publicity 
812-573-9189 
 
Dan Krueger—GPM Coordinator 
812-306-1343 
 
Gary Gardner—Board of Directors 
812-853-0476 
 
Reneé Hanft—Newsletter 
812-868-8561 
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EBC BANQUET UPDATE 

 

Bicycle Indiana is funded by grants and 
individuals and needs your support.    
 
You can make a difference by joining.          
http://bicycleindiana.org/ 

League of American Bicyclists 
  www.bikeleague.org 
 
Mission:  To promote bicycling for fun, fitness, 
and transportation.  Work through advocacy and 
education for a bicycle-friendly America. 
 
Membership begins at $35. 

Hello bicycling friends, 
 
We wish to update you on the upcoming EBC banquet to be held on Saturday evening, January 15, 2011, at 
Kirby’s.  It starts at 5:30 with the buffet at 6:15 with a good selection and delicious desserts.  There will be a 
cash bar for anyone who wishes to celebrate with a drink.  Dress is casual.  Rusty will present the awards after 
the dinner and he usually has a surprise for us in his presentation.  So, plan on coming to Kirby’s for an eve-
ning of fun and relaxation with your biking friends. 
 
The banquet reservation form will be in both the December and January Newsletter.  The deadline for getting 
in your reservation to Hope is Saturday, January 8, 2011.  The prices will be the same as last year, please 
check the reservation form on page 3. 
 

Vicky Ashworth 
Hope Rold 

EBC Banquet Coordinators 

AMBUCS Donation 
Gary Gardner 
 
When Lisa Kloc of AMBUCS came to the July EBC meeting requesting assistance for her organiza-
tion, EBC and one of it’s members responded in a big way.  AMBUCS is an organization that pro-
vides bicycles and tricycles for individuals and children with disabilities.  EBC voted to purchase a 
bike for a client of AMBUCS.   
However, 10 year old EBC member, Ashley Whittaker, was so inspired by the presentation by 
Lisa Kloc at the meeting that she helped organize a fundraiser at Dexter Elementary School for AM-
BUCS.   Ashley is a 5th grader at Dexter.  The Dexter fundraiser raised nearly $200 for AMBUCS.  
Way to go Ashley and all the faculty and kids at Dexter!!  



 
 

Evansville Bicycle Club Annual Banquet 
 

Kirby’s Private Dining 
1119 Parrett Street 

Evansville, IN 47713 
 

January 15, 2011 
Cocktails (Cash Bar)  

5:30 p.m.  
 

Dinner  
6:15 p.m. 

 
RSVP by January 8. 2011 

 
ALL MEMBERS/GUEST RESERVATIONS MUST BE PREPAID 

 

 
 
Please make checks payable to EBC and mail to:  Hope Rold 
                                                                                961 Blue Ridge Rd. 
                                                                                Evansville, IN 47714 
                                                                                (812) 471-8011 
 

 
Please provide name of all attending: 
 

____________________          ____________________          ____________________ 
 

___________________          ___________________          ______________________ 

      Number Attending Total 

Ride Host @ 
  NO 
CHARGE     $       . 

Members @  $  12.50     $       . 
Family Membership @  $  25.00     $       . 
Guest @  $  25.00     $       . 
Total Amount Due         $       . 
            
Guest under 12 are 1/2 
price.          
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2010-11 HEATING ADVICE TO STAY SAFE AND SNUG AND SAVE MONEY 
Dan Armstrong 

 
    Winter cold can chill you, bill you—and even kill you if your heating system is unsafe. 
 
    Fuel to heat our homes can mean high bills. And heating increases the risks of fire, explosion and carbon monox-

ide poisoning. 
 
    But a heating system that works efficiently can mean more warmth, more safety—and more money left for other 

things.  
 
    The Evansville-Vanderburgh County Building Commission, Evansville Fire Department, Vanderburgh County 

township fire departments, American Red Cross, Vectren Corp. and your local heating and air conditioning contractors 
want to alert the citizens of Evansville and Southwestern Indiana to the dangers of carbon monoxide poisoning, fire and 
explosion from a malfunctioning furnace, a blocked flue or chimney, a broken gas line or inadequate air for combus-
tion. 

 
There could be hidden damage to your furnace, gas piping, flue or chimney. We are recommending that all citi-

zens have their furnaces, space heaters, ranges, water heaters, gas lines, chimneys, flues and other heating equipment 
checked by a licensed heating contractor without further delay. (You should do this every year.) You will protect your-
self and your family this winter and also save on heating bills. 

 
    Carbon monoxide replaces the oxygen in the air we breathe when fuel-burning equipment is operating and the 

vent or chimney is obstructed or there is not enough air to let the equipment burn fuel efficiently. Carbon monoxide is 
odorless, colorless and tasteless and catches its victims unaware, sometimes as they sleep. If you suspect a carbon mon-
oxide problem, leave your home and call 911 or your local fire department.  

 
 Families in Evansville and across the country have been killed by carbon monoxide poisoning, and many oth-

ers have become seriously ill. Symptoms may be similar to the flu, including headache, dizziness, nausea and shortness 
of breath. There may be fatigue and confusion. That's if you're lucky: You may go to sleep and never wake up. 

 
    Candle fires also have killed families. Be careful using candles during power outages and other times! 
 
    Help alert your family with carbon monoxide detectors and smoke detectors, available at all hardware stores, 

home centers and department stores. Regularly test detectors and change the batteries. 
 

THEY CAN HELP 
 
    Evansville Urban Enterprise Association offers free carbon monoxide detectors and smoke detectors, while 

supplies last, to residents of the Enterprise Zone and the service areas outside the zone who have not received them in 
the past. Phone 426-2490. 

 
    Community Action Program of Evansville (CAPE) handles the Indiana Weatherization Assistance Program in 

Vanderburgh, Posey and Gibson counties. (Every county in Indiana has an agency for the weatherization pro-
gram.)  CAPE will repair or replace faulty heating equipment and make other energy-efficient improvements. CAPE 
also can help with heating bills. CAPE has income limits. Phone 425-4241. 

 
    Memorial Community Development Corp. offers an emergency home repair program. A maximum grant of 

$5,000 will cover repairs urgently needed to protect the occupants. The home must be occupied by the owner, and there 
are income limits. Phone 402-5530. 

 
          Also, faith-based organizations, social agencies and township trustees may be able to help make your heating 
system safer and help with heating bills.  



Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat 
Ride hosts welcome for Janu-
ary and February 

To host a ride, or for general 
info about the rides on this 
calendar, call or e-mail  

Jay Vercellotti @ 812-746-9350 

rides @ endlessvistas.com 

1  6:00 PM Circuit 
Ride @ Wesselman’s 
Park on Boeke Rd. 
Ride 1 hour. 20 mi. 
Head and tail lights 
required! 

2  9:00 AM @ Old 
Dam Site, Newburgh, 
27 mi. 

3  Stats?: Rusty 
Yeager ryeager42 
@wowway.com 

Newsletter?: Renee 
Hanft bikewriter@  
evansvillebicycle-
club.org 
 
$$=Registration Fee 

4  9:30 AM & 1:00 PM @ 
Elite Fitness (57 & Kansas) 
16/23/35/43 mi. 

5  10:00 AM @ Reitz High 
School on Claremont off the 
Ray Becker Parkway, 21/40 mi. 

2:00 PM Come Ride With 
Us @ I-164 Access 
Burkhardt & Olmstead Rds. 
17/22/33 mi. 

6  Club Jersey 
Sundays.  Wear 
your Evansville 
Bicycle Club 
Jersey on the 
Sunday club 
rides. 

7  9:00 AM @ I-164 
Access  Burkhardt & 
Olmstead rds.  17/22 
mi. 

8  6:00 PM Circuit 
Ride @ Wesselman’s 
Park on Boeke Rd. 
Ride 1 hour. 20 mi. 
Head and tail lights 
required! 

9  9:00 AM @ Old 
Dam Site, Newburgh, 
27 mi. 
6:30 PM Club meeting @ 
Newburgh Pizza Chef near 
Wesselman’s on Hwy 261.   

10  Directions to H.C. 
H.S.  Take Pennyrile 
Pkwy to SR 351 exit go 
East (coming from 
Evansville go under 
Pennyrile) approxi-
mately 1/2 mi. to school 
on right. 

11  9:30AM & 1:00 PM @ 
Henderson Co. High School in 
Henderson, KY 24/32/47 mi.  

12  10:30 AM Christmas 
Cookie Ride @ 704 Cypress 
St., Newburgh.  Ride Hosts 
Darlene Wefel and Jane Buchta. 
14 or 23 mi. 568-9828 for info.  
2:00 PM Come Ride With Us @ I-164 
Access Burkhardt & Olmstead Rds. 
17/22/33 mi. 

13 14  9:00 AM @ I-164 
Access  Burkhardt & 
Olmstead rds.  17/22 
mi. 

15  6:00 PM Circuit 
Ride @ Wesselman’s 
Park on Boeke Rd. 
Ride 1 hour. 20 mi. 
Head and tail lights 
required! 

16    8:00 AM Club Century 
@ Plaza Park MS on Outer 
Lincoln Ave. 100 mi. Spurgeon 
or Touring Route 

9:00 AM @ Old Dam 
Site, Newburgh, 27 
mi. 

17 18  8:00 AM Club Century @ Plaza 
Park MS on Outer Lincoln Ave. 100 mi. 
Spurgeon or Touring Route 

9:30 AM & 1:00 PM @ 
Elite Fitness (57 & Kansas) 
16/23/35/43 mi. 

19  10:00 AM @ I-164 Access 
Burkhardt & Olmstead Rds. 
17/22/33 mi. 

2:00 PM Come Ride With 
Us @ I-164 Access 
Burkhardt & Olmstead Rds. 
17/22/33 mi. 

20 21  9:00 AM @ I-164 
Access  Burkhardt & 
Olmstead rds.  17/22 
mi. 

22  6:00 PM Circuit 
Ride @ Wesselman’s 
Park on Boeke Rd. 
Ride 1 hour. 20 mi. 
Head and tail lights 
required! 

23  9:00 AM @ Old 
Dam Site, Newburgh, 
27 mi. 

24  Christmas Eve 

9:00 AM Christ-
mas Eve Ride @ 
Scott School on 
Old State Rd.  
15/26/33 mi. 

25  Christmas Day 

9:30 AM & 1:00 PM @ 
Elite Fitness (57 & Kansas) 
16/23/35/43 mi. 

26  10:00 AM @ Elite Fit-
ness—TP Route (57 & Kan-
sas), 22/37 mi. 

2:00 PM Come Ride With 
Us @ I-164 Access 
Burkhardt & Olmstead Rds. 
17/22/33 mi. 

27 28  9:00 AM @ I-164 
Access  Burkhardt & 
Olmstead rds.  17/22 
mi. 

29  6:00 PM Circuit 
Ride @ Wesselman’s 
Park on Boeke Rd. 
Ride 1 hour. 20 mi. 
Head and tail lights 
required! 

30  9:00 AM @ Old 
Dam Site, Newburgh, 
27 mi. 

31  New Year’s Eve 

9:00 AM New 
Year’s Eve Ride 
@ Castle HS on 
Hwy 261 in 
Newburgh 23/35 
mi.  

Join Elite Fitness 
Evansville Bicycle Club members 

ONLY with 300 club miles can 
join Elite Fitness for the 4 months 

of Nov., Dec., Jan., & Feb. for 
$80.  858-8300 or 868-8650 

New riders need to be ready to leave 30 minutes early and are en-
couraged to start with a “No Drop” or “Come Ride With Us” Ride. 
Helmets are mandatory. 
As always, please park on the I-164 side of the Access Road & 
PARK ON PAVEMENT! 
SEE EVENT INFO ON BACK FOR MORE DETAILS! 
http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

December 2010 E.B.C. Ride Schedule 



Event Information 
 

Dec 12: 10:30 AM Christmas Cookie Ride @ 704 Cypress St., Newburgh.  Ride Hosts Darlene Wefel and 
Jane Buchta. 14 or 23 mi. 568-9828 for info.  

Jan 1:  New Year’s Day Ride—TBD.   There are some plans in the works to repeat last year’s Old Dam ride. 

 
 

Wednesday Night Circuit Rides:  For December, the 
circuit rides will all be at Wesselman’s Park due to the 
Fantasy of Lights at Garvin Park.  The two routes will 
start alternating again in January. 

Plans for the new year:  For next year, I would really 
like to give up the Tour Director position in the club 
so that I can focus on my other job—Webmaster.  I 
can take our site leaps and bounds ahead of where I’ve 
taken it so far, but I have to allow myself some time to  
make the website what I think it can be.  While one 
person in the club has expressed some interest in 
maybe taking over the schedule, that isn’t certain, and 
I’d like to put the call out to everyone.  If you would 
like to take over the ride schedule, send me an email.   

It isn’t a lot of work, and really it doesn’t free up very 
much of my time, but I could do a lot of webmastering 
in that 3 or so hours a month I spend on the schedule 
and this column.  This year I found myself with so 
many irons in the fire that I didn’t have time to feed 
the fire and it started to go out — yes, I’m carrying 
that analogy too far.  So I’ve shut down my wholesale 

tropical fish operation and I’m trying to trim back 
wherever I can.  Having two positions within the club 
is not something anyone should do. 

As I think about what our website could be, I can see 
it being much more interactive.  I want members to be 
able to post messages in a forum so they could debate 
club issues, make plans to attend a ride, find buyers 
for equipment, etc. I’d also like to have some sort of 
calendar where people could create off-schedule rides 
which would help them find others who might also 
want to ride on that day. Newsletter articles could be 
posted to the site and people would then be able to 
post comments. I also want to hear everyone else’s 
ideas.  Many of these new parts of the site would only 
be accessible by members who have paid their dues.  I 
know I’ve been talking about this for a while, but it is 
time to make it happen. 

I hope everyone has had a great 2010 and that we’ll 
have an even better 2011! 

Get out there and ride — any distance at any speed.  
Just be sure to enjoy yourself along the way. 

 

Ride Schedule and Website News with Tour Director and Webmaster, Jay Vercellotti 



Evansville Bicycle Club – 2010 Club Mileage through 11/23/2010 
 

Overall Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

1 Carter, Archie  10/1/10  13 143 5303 
2 Holland, Diana  11/1/10  13 130 4874 
3 Johnson, Bill  7/1/11  23 122 4797 
4 Bies, Diane 2 6/1/11  13 130 4347 
5 McCuiston, Dale  4/1/11  20 112 4236 
6 Loehrlein, Colette 2 10/1/11  11 102 3740 
7 Jensen, Paul  10/1/10  1 113 2955 
8 Jones, Cindy 2 12/1/10  10 88 2888 
9 Feller, Randy  11/1/11  10 70 2706 

10 May, Dan  5/1/11   90 2686 
11 Ashworth, David  12/1/11 1 5 68 2428 
12 Silke, Randy  6/1/11   78 2281 
13 Krueger, Dan  6/1/11 2 10 60 2257 
14 Hudson, Hank  6/1/11  3 63 2127 
15 Gerbig, Steve  11/1/11  42 49 2121 
16 Voegel, Bill  4/1/11  9 66 2092 
17 Rold, Hope Jenkins  1/1/11 1  75 2022 
18 Flynn, David  1/1/11  1 56 2005 
19 Gardner, Gary 1 4/1/11 1 50 77 1984 
20 Oliver, Mark  5/1/11 1 10 41 1817 
21 Leader, Caron 2 3/1/11  1 52 1803 
22 Weyer, Keith  2/1/11   77 1748 
23 Ashworth, Vicky  12/1/11 1  64 1683 
24 Yeager, Rusty 1 6/1/11  17 28 1567 
25 Williams, Mary  3/1/11   56 1554 
26 Robertson, Janet  2/1/11 1  60 1523 
27 Wefel, Darlene  11/1/10 1 2 50 1478 
28 Brouillard, Gene 2 5/1/11  1 44 1446 
29 Boren, Mike  3/1/11  1 49 1410 
30 Gardner, Opal  4/1/11 1  51 1408 
31 Buchta, Jane  9/1/11 1 3 36 1192 
32 Janowski, Robert  7/1/11   40 1125 
33 Brindle, Matt  5/1/11   48 1084 
34 Ivie, Pat  10/1/10  3 18 1078 
35 Hanft, Renee'  4/1/11   39 1025 
36 Villines, Mike  7/1/11  2 29 967 
37 Conner, David  6/1/11   38 910 
38 Kuykendall, Dave  10/1/11  7 10 881 
39 Clemmer, Linda  11/1/11   28 875 
40 Sotolongo, Mike  10/1/10  2 18 856 
41 Watson, Craig  7/1/11   28 825 
42 Lindenschmidt, Bart  3/1/11   36 817 
43 Lonnberg, Kelly  11/1/11   39 801 
44 Hogan, Jack  6/1/11   26 788 
45 Willett, Bobby  5/1/11  3 14 758 
46 Ellis, Toby  3/1/11  1 15 701 
47 Myers, Dave  8/1/11   21 656 
48 Weddle, Matt  6/1/11   22 597 
49 Majors, Bill  9/1/11   25 580 
50 Vercellotti, Jay  11/1/10   18 556 
51 Jones, Curt D.  12/1/10   26 526 
52 Merrick, David  11/1/10   19 523 
53 Lever, Scott  8/1/11  2 12 460 
54 Gibbons, Anthony  6/1/11   14 426 
55 Hoss, Rita  4/1/11   12 414 
56 Weyer, Audrey  2/1/11   24 406 
57 Gilbert, Jane  4/1/11   17 398 
58 Weyer, Brett  2/1/11   22 395 
59 Breivogel, Judy  2/1/11   16 371 
60 Weyer, Brock  2/1/11   21 368 
61 Hudson, Carol  6/1/11   17 361 
62 Klotz, Andrea  8/1/11  2 9 344 
63 McCarthy, Tom  7/1/11   15 335 
64 Jones, Cory  12/1/10   19 320 
65 Niethammer, Jim  12/1/10   10 317 
66 Nance, Aulden  9/1/11   28 313 
67 Armstrong, Dan  1/1/11   9 309 
68 Gaines, Mike  6/1/11   10 286 
69 Sullivan, Patrick  1/1/11   12 277 
70 Whittaker, Ashley  4/1/11 1  28 274 
71 Ward, Kelly  3/1/11   13 267 
72 Roll, Steve  3/1/11   9 264 
72 Young, Tracie  7/1/11   12 264 
74 Neff, Ward  11/1/10  1 4 243 
75 Taylor, Cindy  9/1/11  1 3 235 
76 Fodstad, Bob  5/1/11   9 222 
77 Brindle, Carson  5/1/11   31 221 
78 Weyer, Theresa  2/1/11   11 213 
79 Mercer, Michelle  12/1/10   10 212 
80 Corino, Mike  4/1/11   7 210 
81 Miller, Charles  3/1/11   3 204 
82 Breivogel, Gary  2/1/11   7 192 
83 Brindle, Sonya  5/1/11   23 191 
84 VanStone, Gene  11/1/10   7 183 
85 Long, Nathan  5/1/11   8 176 
85 O'Malley, Nick  8/1/11   7 176 
87 Halsey, Craig  6/1/11   8 174 
88 Messick, Bob  6/1/11   6 171 
89 Gerbig, Caleb  11/1/11   9 163 
90 Nance, Fred  9/1/11   18 162 
91 Gerbig, Madison  11/1/11   9 157 
92 Krueger, Leandra  6/1/11 2  4 143 
93 Ward, Whitney  3/1/11   8 142 
94 Trimborn, Bryan  6/1/11  1 1 101 
95 Kuykendall, Deb  10/1/11  1 1 100 
96 Kennedy, Bill  4/1/11   4 96 
97 Swonder, Drew  10/1/10   4 88 
97 Swonder, Linda  10/1/10   4 88 
99 Reed, Robert  4/1/11   2 86 

100 Bies, Gretchen  6/1/11   4 80 

 Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host 

100 
Miles 

No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

101 Osborn, Eric  7/1/11   3 72 
102 Folz, Gary  8/1/11   3 66 
102 Herrell, Nolan  8/1/11   7 66 
104 Ballard, Tom  5/1/11   1 63 
104 Oliver, Debbie  5/1/11 1  1 63 
104 Yeager, Lori  6/1/11   1 63 
104 Goergen, Chris  10/1/11   1 63 
108 Lonnberg, Adam  11/1/11   6 62 
109 Goergen, Heather  10/1/11   2 57 
110 Conger, Kenny  5/1/11   2 55 
111 Colvin, Tony  4/1/11   2 46 
111 Paul, Larry  4/1/11   2 46 
113 Bennett, John  5/1/11   2 44 
114 McCuiston, Adam  4/1/11   1 43 
114 Hayden, Darin  11/1/11   1 43 
116 Gregory, Mandy  11/1/11   2 39 
117 Renfro, Amy  10/1/11   1 37 
118 Niekamp Garrett, Dorothy  6/1/11   2 34 
119 Kurvach, Kurt  5/1/11   1 33 
120 Clements, Jinnyi  7/1/11   1 32 
121 Fodstad, Julie  5/1/11   2 24 
121 Lonnberg, Tom  11/1/11   2 24 
123 Owen, Benjamin  7/1/11   1 23 
123 Owen, Steve  7/1/11   1 23 
125 Powers, Tina  10/1/10   1 22 
125 Titzer, Sam  7/1/11   1 22 
127 Hinchliffe, Jim  6/1/11   1 20 
128 Herrell, Carson  8/1/11   3 17 
129 Wassmer, Yvette  7/1/11   1 12 
130 Lonnberg, Michael  11/1/11   1 8 
131 Nance, Rhony  9/1/11   1 4 
132 Nance, Grasen  9/1/11   1 1 

 
Men’s Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

1 Carter, Archie  10/1/10  13 143 5303 
2 Johnson, Bill  7/1/11  23 122 4797 
3 McCuiston, Dale  4/1/11  20 112 4236 
4 Jensen, Paul  10/1/10  1 113 2955 
5 Feller, Randy  11/1/11  10 70 2706 
6 May, Dan  5/1/11   90 2686 
7 Ashworth, David  12/1/11  5 68 2428 
8 Silke, Randy  6/1/11   78 2281 
9 Krueger, Dan  6/1/11 2 10 60 2257 

10 Hudson, Hank  6/1/11  3 63 2127 
11 Gerbig, Steve  11/1/11  42 49 2121 
12 Voegel, Bill  4/1/11  9 66 2092 
13 Flynn, David  1/1/11  1 56 2005 
14 Gardner, Gary 1 4/1/11 1 50 77 1984 
15 Oliver, Mark  5/1/11 1 10 41 1817 
16 Weyer, Keith  2/1/11   77 1748 
17 Yeager, Rusty 1 6/1/11  17 28 1567 
18 Brouillard, Gene 2 5/1/11  1 44 1446 
19 Boren, Mike  3/1/11  1 49 1410 
20 Janowski, Robert  7/1/11   40 1125 
21 Brindle, Matt  5/1/11   48 1084 
22 Ivie, Pat  10/1/10  3 18 1078 
23 Villines, Mike  7/1/11  2 29 967 
24 Conner, David  6/1/11   38 910 
25 Kuykendall, Dave  10/1/11  7 10 881 
26 Sotolongo, Mike  10/1/10  2 18 856 
27 Watson, Craig  7/1/11   28 825 
28 Lindenschmidt, Bart  3/1/11   36 817 
29 Hogan, Jack  6/1/11   26 788 
30 Willett, Bobby  5/1/11  3 14 758 
31 Ellis, Toby  3/1/11  1 15 701 
32 Myers, Dave  8/1/11   21 656 
33 Weddle, Matt  6/1/11   22 597 
34 Majors, Bill  9/1/11   25 580 
35 Vercellotti, Jay  11/1/10   18 556 
36 Jones, Curt D.  12/1/10   26 526 
37 Merrick, David  11/1/10   19 523 
38 Lever, Scott  8/1/11  2 12 460 
39 Gibbons, Anthony  6/1/11   14 426 
40 Weyer, Brett  2/1/11   22 395 
41 Weyer, Brock  2/1/11   21 368 
42 McCarthy, Tom  7/1/11   15 335 
43 Jones, Cory  12/1/10   19 320 
44 Niethammer, Jim  12/1/10   10 317 
45 Nance, Aulden  9/1/11   28 313 
46 Armstrong, Dan  1/1/11   9 309 
47 Gaines, Mike  6/1/11   10 286 
48 Sullivan, Patrick  1/1/11   12 277 
49 Roll, Steve  3/1/11   9 264 
50 Neff, Ward  11/1/10  1 4 243 
51 Fodstad, Bob  5/1/11   9 222 
52 Brindle, Carson  5/1/11   31 221 
53 Corino, Mike  4/1/11   7 210 
54 Miller, Charles  3/1/11   3 204 
55 Breivogel, Gary  2/1/11   7 192 
56 VanStone, Gene  11/1/10   7 183 
57 Long, Nathan  5/1/11   8 176 
57 O'Malley, Nick  8/1/11   7 176 
59 Halsey, Craig  6/1/11   8 174 
60 Messick, Bob  6/1/11   6 171 
61 Gerbig, Caleb  11/1/11   9 163 
62 Nance, Fred  9/1/11   18 162 
63 Trimborn, Bryan  6/1/11  1 1 101 
64 Kennedy, Bill  4/1/11   4 96 

 Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host 

100 
Miles 

No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

65 Swonder, Drew  10/1/10   4 88 
66 Reed, Robert  4/1/11   2 86 
67 Osborn, Eric  7/1/11   3 72 
68 Folz, Gary  8/1/11   3 66 
68 Herrell, Nolan  8/1/11   7 66 
70 Ballard, Tom  5/1/11   1 63 
70 Goergen, Chris  10/1/11   1 63 
72 Lonnberg, Adam  11/1/11   6 62 
73 Conger, Kenny  5/1/11   2 55 
74 Colvin, Tony  4/1/11   2 46 
74 Paul, Larry  4/1/11   2 46 
76 Bennett, John  5/1/11   2 44 
77 McCuiston, Adam  4/1/11   1 43 
77 Hayden, Darin  11/1/11   1 43 
79 Kurvach, Kurt  5/1/11   1 33 
80 Lonnberg, Tom  11/1/11   2 24 
81 Owen, Benjamin  7/1/11   1 23 
81 Owen, Steve  7/1/11   1 23 
83 Titzer, Sam  7/1/11   1 22 
84 Hinchliffe, Jim  6/1/11   1 20 
85 Herrell, Carson  8/1/11   3 17 
86 Lonnberg, Michael  11/1/11   1 8 
87 Nance, Grasen  9/1/11   1 1 

 

Women’s Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

1 Holland, Diana  11/1/10  13 130 4874 
2 Bies, Diane 2 6/1/11  13 130 4347 
3 Loehrlein, Colette 2 10/1/11  11 102 3740 
4 Jones, Cindy 2 12/1/10  10 88 2888 
5 Rold, Hope Jenkins  1/1/11 1  75 2022 
6 Leader, Caron 2 3/1/11  1 52 1803 
7 Ashworth, Vicky  12/1/11   64 1683 
8 Williams, Mary  3/1/11   56 1554 
9 Robertson, Janet  2/1/11 1  60 1523 

10 Wefel, Darlene  11/1/10 1 2 50 1478 
11 Gardner, Opal  4/1/11 1  51 1408 
12 Buchta, Jane  9/1/11 1 3 36 1192 
13 Hanft, Renee'  4/1/11   39 1025 
14 Clemmer, Linda  11/1/11   28 875 
15 Lonnberg, Kelly  11/1/11   39 801 
16 Hoss, Rita  4/1/11   12 414 
17 Weyer, Audrey  2/1/11   24 406 
18 Gilbert, Jane  4/1/11   17 398 
19 Breivogel, Judy  2/1/11   16 371 
20 Hudson, Carol  6/1/11   17 361 
21 Klotz, Andrea  8/1/11  2 9 344 
22 Whittaker, Ashley  4/1/11 1  28 274 
23 Ward, Kelly  3/1/11   13 267 
24 Young, Tracie  7/1/11   12 264 
25 Taylor, Cindy  9/1/11  1 3 235 
26 Weyer, Theresa  2/1/11   11 213 
27 Mercer, Michelle  12/1/10   10 212 
28 Brindle, Sonya  5/1/11   23 191 
29 Gerbig, Madison  11/1/11   9 157 
30 Krueger, Leandra  6/1/11 2  4 143 
31 Ward, Whitney  3/1/11   8 142 
32 Kuykendall, Deb  10/1/11  1 1 100 
33 Swonder, Linda  10/1/10   4 88 
34 Bies, Gretchen  6/1/11   4 80 
35 Oliver, Debbie  5/1/11 1  1 63 
35 Yeager, Lori  6/1/11   1 63 
37 Goergen, Heather  10/1/11   2 57 
38 Gregory, Mandy  11/1/11   2 39 
39 Renfro, Amy  10/1/11   1 37 
40 Niekamp Garrett, Dorothy  6/1/11   2 34 
41 Clements, Jinnyi  7/1/11   1 32 
42 Fodstad, Julie  5/1/11   2 24 
43 Powers, Tina  10/1/10   1 22 
44 Wassmer, Yvette  7/1/11   1 12 
45 Nance, Rhony  9/1/11   1 4 

 

Youth Mileage 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

 Brindle, Carson  5/1/11   31 221 
 Gerbig, Caleb  11/1/11   9 163 
 Gerbig, Madison  11/1/11   9 157 
 Herrell, Carson  8/1/11   3 17 
 Herrell, Nolan  8/1/11   7 66 
 Jones, Cory  12/1/10   19 320 
 Lonnberg, Adam  11/1/11   6 62 
 Lonnberg, Michael  11/1/11   1 8 
 McCuiston, Adam  4/1/11   1 43 
 Nance, Aulden  9/1/11   28 313 
 Nance, Grasen  9/1/11   1 1 
 Weyer, Audrey  2/1/11   24 406 
 Weyer, Brett  2/1/11   22 395 
 Weyer, Brock  2/1/11   21 368 
 Whittaker, Ashley  4/1/11   28 274 

 
Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Month 
Tom Ballard 2567 October 
Dave Myers 1552 April 
Dan Krueger 299 March 
Gary Gardner 54 October 



Overdue Memberships 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

 Fisher, Scott  8/1/10  3 45 1769 
 Nalley, Shane  9/1/10  2 57 1633 
 Pendley, Ron  6/1/10  1 53 1618 
 Pendley, Kevin  9/1/10  1 46 1292 
 Pendley, Ann  9/1/10   28 767 
 Demerly, Mike  7/1/10   28 665 
 Riley, Cody  6/1/10  1 19 544 
 Seger, Khris  3/1/10   15 475 
 Williams, Jeff  8/1/10   10 273 
 Lee, Ronnie  8/1/10   4 127 
 Lovins, Eric  3/1/10   2 91 
 Maurer, Terrell  7/1/10   3 88 
 Tran, Hoang  1/1/10   4 83 
 Ligon, Brooks  8/1/10   2 81 
 Christ, Rick  6/1/10   3 67 
 Pendley, Nicholas  9/1/10   2 66 
 Woods, Larry  4/1/10   2 66 
 Demerly, Anna  7/1/10   1 63 
 Adkisson, Lindol  7/1/10   1 62 
 Swingle, Richard  3/1/10   2 38 
 Reising, Kimron  7/1/10   2 30 
 Fisher, Alexander  8/1/10   1 7 
 Fisher, Hadley  8/1/10   1 7 

 

Ride Mileage Information 
Club Rides Mileage 
Castle 23 - 35 
Circuit Rides 20 
Dogtown 12 - 23 - 43 
Elite 17-22-32-43 
Elite TP 22 - 37 
Henderson High School 24 – 32 - 47 
Mesker Park 23 - 38 
Newburgh Dam 22 – 27 - 40 
Olmstead 17 - 22 - 33 
Reitz 21 - 41 
Scott School 15 - 26 - 33 
Wesselman/Garvin Park 20 
West Terrace 25 
New Albany 122 
Hosted Rides  
New Years Day (Robertson/Rold)  
Firecracker Ride (Wefel/Buchta)  
Subdivision Scramble (Krueger’s)  
Land Between the Lakes (Ashworth’s)  
Nite Ride (Krueger’s)  
Ashley’s Menagerie (Gardner’s/Whitaker)  
Pumpkin Pie Ride (Oliver’s)  
Specialty Rides  
Town & Country Tour  
Harmonie Hundred  
Ridin For A Reason  
TOSRV  
Little River Tour  
Ride of Silence  
Wurst Ride  
River City Senior Games  
Horsey Hundred  
CRAM  
Tour de Cave  
TRIRI  
B & O Corridor Tour  
Top Spot Outdoors  
Tour de Corn  
Nite Ride  
USI Class Ride  
RainStorm  
RAIN  
PAC Challenge  
Knox County Cure Tour  
Strassenfest  
Pickin & Pedalin  
Mt. Vernon Fun Ride  
Clarksville Sunrise Century  
Old Kentucky Home Tour  
September Escapade TRIRI  
Missaligned Minds  
Guitar Lab Training  
Falling Leaves  
Hilly Hundred  
Volunteer Events  
Run of Luck  
Trek Fest  
Garvin Park Rodeo  
Loose the Training Wheels  
Scout Troop 336 Rodeo  
St. Mary’s Otters Game  
Great Pumpkin Metric  

 
Statistical Summary 
 2010 2009 2008 
Number of club rides 453   
Club miles for the year 15,889   
Total miles ridden 117,232   
Member riders 132   
Non-member riders 81   
Total number of riders 3,574   
Avg. riders/ride 7.9   
Avg. miles/ride/rider 32.8   
Ride leaders 15   
Centuries 317   

 



EBC Bikewriter 
P.O. Box 15517 
Evansville, IN  47716 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Address  
 
 
City 

State 

Zip 

Phone 

Email 

 

Signature 

Release of Liability 
 
Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   
 
Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 
 
Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues 
 
Individual 
$12 
 
Family 
$20 + $1 per 
child 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Send me the 
newsletter by: 
 

   Email 
 

   USPS 




